EQUATOR LIFE SCIENCE BERHAD 

(Company No.: 640850-U)

Incorporated in Malaysia

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2009

A.
EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS134-INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of preparation

These interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS134: Interim Financial Reporting, and the requirements of Chapter 9 Paragraph 9.22 (Appendix 9B) of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for the MESDAQ Market. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the last audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.
A2.

Audit report

The preceding year annual audited financial statements were not subject to any qualification.

A3.

Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s interim operations were not affected by cyclical factors except there is seasonal impact where demand for ornamental plants in the European market during 1st quarter is generally higher as compared to other quarters.

A4.

Unusual items

During the current quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.
A5.

Changes in estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the current quarter under review.
A6.
Issuance, cancellations, repurchases resale and repayments of debts and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale or repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial period under review.  

A7.
Dividends paid

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.
A8.
Segmental information

The Group operates predominantly in one industry and accordingly, there is only geographical and business segmental information to be presented. 

For the individual quarter ended 31 March 2009
	Analysis by Geographical Segments
	Malaysia
	European Countries
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)

	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	2,417
	1,813
	-
	4,230

	Inter-segment sales
	1,315
	6
	(1,321)
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	3,732
	1,819
	(1,321)
	4,230

	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	

	Segment result
	    364
	(713)
	(406)
	(755)

	Finance costs
	(273)
	(3)
	-
	(276)

	
	
	
	
	

	(Loss)/Profit before tax
	91
	(716)
	 (406)
	(1,031)

	Income tax expense
	-
	-
	-
	 -

	
	
	
	
	

	(Loss)/Profit for the period
	91
	(716)
	(406)
	(1,031)


Note: There is no disclosure of business segment information as the Group operates principally within one industry.

Segmental information (Cont’d)
For the cumulative ended 31 March 2009
	Analysis by Geographical Segments
	Malaysia
	European Countries
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)

	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	2,417
	1,813
	-
	4,230

	Inter-segment sales
	1,315
	6
	(1,321)
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	3,732
	1,819
	(1,321)
	4,230

	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	

	Segment result
	    364
	(713)
	(406)
	(755)

	Finance costs
	(273)
	(3)
	-
	(276)

	
	
	
	
	

	(Loss)/Profit before tax
	91
	(716)
	 (406)
	(1,031)

	Income tax expense
	-
	-
	-
	 -

	
	
	
	
	

	(Loss)/Profit for the period
	91
	(716)
	(406)
	(1,031)


Note: There is no disclosure of business segment information as the Group operates principally within one industry.

A9.
Adoption of new / revised FRS


There is no adoption of new or revised FRS during the period. 
A10.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment 

The property, plant and equipment of the Group have not been revalued for the current quarter under review.

A11.
Materials events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review that has not been reflected in the financial statements.
A12.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter, save for disposal of its 100% equity interest in Biotropics Centre Sdn Bhd (“BCSB”) comprising Two (2) ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each in BCSB to Yiew Kwang Pui for a total cash consideration of RM 174,000 on 6 January 2009. BCSB ceased to be subsidiary of the Company upon completion of the disposal on 06 February 2009.
A13.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There are no changes in the contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement since the preceding financial year ended 31 December 2008 except as disclosed for the following:

	Description of contingent liabilities


	RM(’000)

	Corporate guarantee given to the financial institution for term loan and other bank facilities granted to a subsidiary company


	9,100

	Corporate guarantee given to the financial institution for hire purchase granted to a subsidiary company
	1,663

	
	

	
	10,763


A14.
Capital commitments 

There are no material capital commitments during current quarter under review.
A15.
Significant Related Party Transactions

Significant related party transactions of the Group for the quarter ended 31 March 2009 are as follows:

	
	
	Individual
	Cumulative

	
	
	Quarter
	Quarter

	
	
	31 Mar
 2009
	31 Mar
 2009

	
	
	RM (‘000)
	RM (‘000)

	Other Related Parties
	
	

	* Jeo Jeo Plantation Sdn Bhd
	93
	93

	    Purchase of young plants materials, consumables and 
   farm maintenance services
	
	

	
	
	

	Notes:
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	*  The companies in which a close member of the family of Koh Ah Keng, Koh Yueh Lai and Koh Yueh Leong, directors of the company, has substantial financial interest.

	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	


A16.
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the consolidated cash flow statement consist of:

	
	As at 31 Mar 2009

	
	RM(’000)

	Cash and bank balances 
	171

	Bank overdraft facilities
	(5,410)

	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents
	(5,239)



B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of Group results for the current quarter ended 31 March 2009
For the current quarter ended 31 March 2009, the Group achieved unaudited revenue of RM 4.23 million and unaudited loss after tax of approximately RM 1.03 million. The increase in revenue of RM 0.48 million as compared to the previous year corresponding quarter was mainly due to the commencement of first Instant-Compost Technology (“ICT”) project in Indonesia, despite the lower sales of horticulture products in European as a result of global financial crisis. In addition, the decrease of loss after tax of RM 0.76 million as compared to the previous year corresponding quarter was mainly due to the lower selling price and sales of horticulture products as a result of global financial crisis and the loss on foreign currency exchange.   
B2.

Material changes in profit after taxation for the current quarter compared to the immediate preceding quarter 

The Group recorded a loss after tax for the current quarter of RM 1.03 million, as compared to loss after tax of RM 0.99 million in the immediate preceding quarter. This represents an increase in loss after tax of RM 0.04 million as compared to the immediate preceding quarter was mainly due to the lower selling price of horticulture products. 
B3.
Current year prospects

The Group foresees that the business environment and trading conditions continue to be challenging in view of the adverse impact of the global financial crisis, tightening control by financial institutions, the volatility in the foreign exchange market and inflationary pressure and slowdown in the growth of major economies. 

In view of challenging times ahead, the Board will strive to maintain the performance of the Group. 
B4.

Profit forecast

The Company did not provide any profit forecast in any public document for the current quarter ended 31 December 2008.
B5.       Tax Expense
No tax expense was provided for the period and cumulative period as the Group has sufficient unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowance.
No deferred taxation asset and tax credit was recognized in the current period and cumulative period in connection to the unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowance as future utilization of such tax losses and capital allowance could not be sustained.
B6.
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no disposal of unquoted investments or properties during the current quarter and financial year-to-date under review save as disclosed in A12.
B7.
Quoted and marketable securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted and marketable securities during the current quarter under review.  

B8.
Status of corporate proposal announced 

The Securities Commission had vide its letter dated 29 October 2008 granted a further extension of time for Equator to meet the thirty percent (30%) Bumiputera equity requirement until 31 December 2009.

On 28 December 2007, Equator has announced to implement a Proposed Private Placement of up to a maximum of 23,500,800 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each, representing not more than 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company (“Placement Shares”) to investor(s) to be identified later. The issue price of the Placement Shares will be determined later, but the issued price shall not less than RM0.10 per ordinary share. The approval for the Proposed Private Placement was approved by the Securities Commission on 11 March 2008. As of announcement date, due to the adverse share price of the Company, the Company was unable to secure potential investor(s). On 16 March 2009, Securities Commission has vide its letter approved an extension of time until 10 September 2009 to implement the Proposed Private Placement.
B9. 
Borrowings
The Group’s borrowings are as follows:
	
	RM(’000)

	Current 
	

	Secured: 
	

	  Trade facilities
	4,500

	  Term loans
	749

	  Overdrafts
	5,410

	
	

	Non current
	

	Secured:
	

	  Term loans
	4,411

	
	15,070



All of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.
B11.
Material litigation 

As at the date of this report, the Group was not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group, save for Equator Biotech Sdn Bhd (“EBSB”) and Equator Life Science Berhad (“Equator”) have been presented a Writ of Summons by Orix Credit Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“ORIX”) on 15 April 2009 to High Court of Johor Bahru and have been served to EBSB and Equator on 18 May 2009. EBSB and Equator were named as the First and Second Defendant respectively by ORIX to claim the repayment of sums of RM 1,081,646.78, interest, legal costs, scale cost and other damages deem fit by the Court. The High Court of Johor Bahru has yet to fix the date of hearing. Details of the Writ of Summons have been announced on 18 May 2009.  
B12.
Dividends 

There was no dividend declared during the quarter under review.
B13.
Earnings per share (“EPS”)

	
	Individual quarter ended

	
	Cumulative year ended



	
	31 Mar 2009
	
	31 Mar 2008

	
	31 Mar 2009
	
	31 Mar 2008

	Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit / (loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent for the period (RM’000)
	(1,031)
	
	(276)
	
	(1,031)
	
	(276)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	235,008
	
	235,008
	
	235,008
	
	235,008

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic profit / (loss) per share (sen)
	(0.44)
	
	(0.12)
	
	(0.44)
	
	(0.12)


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

LEONG SIEW FOONG

MAICSA 7007572

Company Secretary

Johor Bahru

The Directors of the Company are of the opinion that all the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are no less favorable than those arranged with independent third parties.  
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